Now, therefore, His Majesty, having taken the said petition into consid. ration, doth, pursuant to the said Act of the seventh year of His reign, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, declare, order, and direct that the said several places mentioned in the said petition, namely, Droitwich, Pershore, Shipston, Stourbridge, Evesham, Dudley, Halesowen, Bromsgrove, and the village of Kingsmorton, shall be polling places for the eastern division of the said county of Worcester; and further, that the said justices of the peace for the said county, assembled in quarter sessions or some special sessions, as mentioned in the said Act of the third year of His Majesty's reign, shall, conformably to the said lastmentioned Act, divide the said eastern division of the said county into convenient polling districts, and assign one of such districts to each polling place.

Wm. L. Bathurst.

A T the Court at Brighton, the 28th day of January 1837,

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by an Act, passed in the seventh year of the reign of His present Majesty, intituled "An Act for rendering more casy the taking "the poll at county elections," it is enacted, that it shall be lawful for His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, from time to time, on petition from the justices of any county, riding, parts, or division in England or Wales, in quarter sessions assembled, representing that the number of polling places for such county, riding, parts, or division is insufficient, and praying that the place or places mentioned in the said petition may be a polling place or polling places for the county, riding, parts, or division of the county within which such place of places is or are situate, to declare that any place or places mentioned in the said petition shall be a polling place or polling places for that county, riding, parts, or division; and that the justices of the peace for such county, riding, parts, or division, in quarter sessions or some special sessions assembled, as mentioned in the Act, passed in the third year of the reign of His present Majesty, intituled "An " Act to settle and determine the divisions of counties, " and the limits of cities and boroughs, in England " and Wales, in so far as respects the election of " Members to serve in Parliament," shall, conformably to the said last-mentioned Act, divide such county, riding, parts, or division into convenient polling districts, and assign one of such districts to each polling place :

And whereas the justices of the Peace acting in and for the parts of Lindsey, in the county of Lincoln, assembled at a general quarter sessions of the peace, held at Spilsby, in and for the said parts, on the tenth day of January one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, have presented their petition to His Majesty, representing, that the number of polling places for the parts of Lindsey, in the said county, is insufficient, and therefore praying, that the town of Wragby may be a polling place for the said parts of Lindsey :

No. 19464.

В

Now, therefore, His Majesty, having taken the said petition into consideration, doth, pursuant to the said Act of the seventh year of His reign, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, declare, order, and direct that Wragby, in the said petition mentioned, shall be a polling place for the said parts of Lindsey, in the said county of Lincoln; and further, that the said justice; of the peace for the said county, assembled in quarter sessions or some special sessions, as mentioned in the said Act of the third year of His Majesty's reign, shall, conformably to the said last-mentioned Act, divide the said parts of Lindsey, in the said county of Lincoln, into convenient polling districts, and assign one of such districts to each polling place.

Wm. L. Bathurst.

T the Court at Brighton, the 28th day of January 1837,

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

7 HEREAS by an Act, passed in the seventh y vcar of the reign of His present Majesty, in-tituled "An Act for rendering more easy the taking "the poll at county elections," it is enacted, that it shall be lawful for His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, from time to time, on petition from the justices of any county, riding, parts, or division in England or Wales, in quarter sessions assembled, representing, that the number of polling places for such county, riding, parts, or division is in-sufficient, and praying, that the place or places mentioned in the said petition may be a polling place or polling places for the county, riding, parts, or di-vision of the county within which such place or places is or are situate, to declare that any place or places mentioned in the said petition shall be a polling place or polling places for that county riding, parts, or division; and that the justices of the peace for such county, riding, parts, or division, in quarter sessions or some special sessions assembled, as mentioned in the Act, passed in the third year of the reign of His present Majesty, intituled " An Act " to settle and determine the divisions of counties, " and the limits of cities and boroughs, in England " and Wales, in so far as respects the election of " Members to serve in Parliament", shall, conformably to the said last-mentioned Act, divide such county, riding, parts, or division into convenient polling districts, and assign one of such districts to each polling place.

And whereas the justices of the peace for the county of Somerset, in quarter sessions assembled, on the second day of January one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, have presented their petition to His Majesty, representing, that the number of polling places for the eastern division of the said county of Somerset is insufficient, and therefore praying, that Frome Clutton, Congresbury, and Wedmore may be polling places for the eastern division of the said county :

vision of the said county: Now, therefore, His Majesty, having taken the said petition into consideration, doth, pursuant to the said Act of the seventh year of His reign, by and